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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRiBUNAL 
AHMEDABAD BENCH 

OSANO. 250 OF 1991 

DATE OF DECISION 7 /6 /99 

Ishwar Karsanbhai 	 Petitioner 

NE. P.K. Handa, 	
Advocate for the Petitioner 

Versus 

Union of India & ors. 	 Respondent S 

1cr 	M 	
• 	L- 	 Advocate for the Respondent [s] 

CORAM 

The Hon'ble Mr. v. Radhakrishnan, Adrnn. Mrnber. 

The Honbie Mr.A.S.Sanghavi, judicial 	mber. 

JUDGMENT 

Whether Reporters of Local papers may be allowed to see the Judgment 

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

c, Whether their Lerdships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgment 

4, Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? 

- 
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Ishwar Karsanbhai 
50 years 
Garden Khalasi 
In the office of Campus 
S upervlsor. 
Railway Staff College, 
Baroda. 
Residing at: 
Railway Quarter NoA5 C' 
Railway Staff College Campus. 
Vadodara. 	

.... Applicant. 

(Advocate: Mr.P.K. Handa) 

VERSUS 

I. Union of India., 
Secretary. 
Ministry of Railways, 
Notice to be served through 
Principal. 
Railway Staff College, 
Vadodara. 

2. The Professor (PM) 
Railway Staff College, 
Vadodara 390 004. 	

.... Respondents. 

(Advocate: Mr.N.S.Shevde) 

JUDGMENT 

O.A.No. 250 OF 1991. 

A~" 	
- Date: 7 /6 /99 

Per: f-Ion'ble I'Ar. V.Radhakrishnan, Adnin. Member. 
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Heard 	Mr.P.K.Hafl& 	learned 	counsel 	for 	the 	applicant 	and 

Mr.N.S.Sllevde. learned counsel for the respondents. 

The 	w  as working as Garden Khalasi in Railway Staff College 
2 	applicant 

Vadodara He was issued a charge sheet for major penalty for unauthorised 

absence. Accordmg to the applicant, he was taking treatment under pitate 

doctor and he had submitted medical certificates to the authority and fitness 

from Railway doctor. An enquiry 	was conducted. The applicant 
certificate 
claims that he fallen sick and was unable to attend the enquiry. Lx party 

enquiry however, was cond  ucted and pel1aity of removal from service 

issued. 	The applicant submitted an appeal which was also rejected. 	He 

claims that removal on account of sickness supported by medical certificate 

froni private doctor is unjust and illegal and holding an enquiry when the 

applicant was sick was also not correct. He claims that enquiry officer fixed 

the date of enquiry knowing that the applicant was under sick lisL He also 

claims that the applicant was not given opportunity for his deknse and cx. 

parte enquiry was conducted, 	He claims that the respondents should have 

been 	in writing to the applicant that in case he failed turned up to the given 

enquiry cx parte enquiry would be conducted. The applicant claims that he 

had giveil an application saving that he was under sick list and would attend 

the enquiry when he was fit to resume duty and he claims that reasonable 

opporluility was not given to him to defend his case. He also claims that the 

statement made by Campus Superintendent. Rallwav Staff Coil ege \Jadodara 

has not been recorded or supplied to the applicant. 	He claims that enquiry 

officer 	has 	not 	conducted 	the 	enquiry 	properly. 	The 	question 	of 

unauthorised absence of the applicant has not been discussed b 	the enquiry 

officer hence a charge levelled against the applicant has not been proved. 

He claims that the disciplinary authority has not applied his mind similarly 
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the appellate authority has also rejected the appeal without proper speaking 

orders. 

3. 	The 	respondents 	have 	filed 	reply. 	They 	have 	claimed 	that no 

intimation was given by the applicant about his sickiiess under private doctor 

and no application for leave was sent by him. FTc did not obtain prior 

permission 	for 	ren1aitllflg 	absent 	from 	duty 	and 	remained 	absent 

unauthorisedly. The period of sickness of the applicant was neither accepted 

by the Railway doctor nor by the competent authority. The applicant did not 

follow the rules for reporting sick under the certificate of private doctor. The 

have stated that distance between the applican(s quarter and the Railway 

dispensary is about 101 meters. The Railway doctor was available in the 

dispensary instead of taking treatment from Railway doctor who 	as close 

to his residence he did not avail of the facilit. The private doctor had issued 

certificate dated 	19.7.90. 	The applicant had produced fitness certificate 

dated 27.7.90.Annexure R-2 issued by the Railways. The Railway doctor 

clearly stated in his certificate that period from 20.2,9() to 27.790 was 

rejected vide SR 27. The competent authority 	also rejected the aforesaid 

period of the alleged sickness of the applicant and the said absence has been 

treated as unauthorised. 

4. 	The 	enquiry 	was conducted 	and 	the 	applicant was 	given 	full 

opportunity to attend the same. 	The applicant did not avail 01 opportunitieS 

given to him and absented himself to the enquiry on the grounds of sickness 

and the applicant did not co-operate and remained absent during the enquiry. 

The enquiry officer had no alternative to proceed with the enquiry cx parte. 

It is stated that the applicant was giVel1 as many as eight chances to appear 

before the enquiry officer. 	The applicant chose not to avail of any of the 

opportunities. 	The dates of enquiry were fixed oil different dates fiom 
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10.7.90 to 215,10.90. The applicant had received the letter dated 4.1.90 

fixing the enquiry on 10.7.90 but he did not appear on due date i.e.. 10.7.90. 

The second letter was issued on 10.7.90 fixing the enquiry on 18. 7.9() under 

the intimation from the applicant and the enquiry was adjourned. Third 

letter sent on 30.7.90 which was received by the applicant on the same day 

but still the applicant did not appear in the enquiry on 7/8.8.1990. He made 

a request for adjourning the enquiry to 20.8.90 which was acceded to. 

However, the applicant did not attend the enquiry and reported sick utider 

private doctor from 21.8.70 to 7.9.90 without any intimation to the enquin.' 

officer. The applicant again remained absent tinder private doctor treatment 

on 10.9.90. Letter issued by registered post fixing the enquiry dated 2.I0.90 

received back addressee not Ibund" even though the applicant is staving in 

the campus. Final letter was issued on 19.10.90 fixing the date of enquiry Oil 

25. 1 0.90 which was received by the applicant's wife. The applicant appeared 

before the enquiry officer date on that day and stated that he was unable to 

give any statement as he was under private treatment and the he may not be 

liarrased otherwise he would take legal action through Court. Thus it is 

anipiv proved that the applicant did not co-operate with the enquiry. Hence 

the enquiry officer did not any other alternative to proceed with the dnquir 

cx parte in the facts and circumstances of the case. 

The applicant has tiled a rejoinder in which he has more or less 

reiterated his earlier al teLation.s. 

[)uring the hrearing Mr.Handa, learned counsel for the applicant 

stated that the applicant was illiterate and a low paid Garden Khaiasi and he 

was generally sick and could not attend the enquiry. The enquiry officer 

should have given j,.itii more proper opportunity to defend his case. He also 

mentioned that the pUiiisliment of removal from service is very harsh as the 
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applicant had completed more than 18 years of service and he is Jell without 

any retirement benefits. He also states that cx parte enquiry held without 

participation of the applicant violated principle of natural justice and could 

he quashed. 

7. 	Mr. Shevde however stated that the applicant was giveti total number 

of chance to appear before the enquirvofficer and he did not aware of any of 

the chance and he remained absent without participating an enquiry because 

of his non-cooperation There were no alternative to proceed with the 

enquiry cx parte and punishment imposed by the disciplinary authority in 

accordance with the misconduct of the applicant and the disciplinary and 

appellate authority had examined his case and given their rulings. 

therefore, there was nothing illegal to conduct an enquiry and there is no 

reason for the Tribunal to interfere with the finding of enquiry under such 

circumstance the C). A should he dismissed. 

8. 	We have heard the learned counsel ihr both the parties and gone 

through the documents. The main issue is that the enquiry was conducted 

ex-parte but this has happened only due to the beha\ iour of the applicant not 

appearing hetbre the enquiry officer. Even his conduct obtaining medical 

certificate from private doctor when the Raihay dispensaryis nearby proves 

that conduct was not above hoard. It is a tact that the applicant was given 

eight to nine opportunities to appear heibre enquiry but he did not appear 

bethre him and he did not en operate with enquiry officer who was thrced to 

go ahead with the enquiry cx parte. In such circumstances we can not hold 

the cx parte enquiry as illegal, The law is well settled that once finding of 

thets, based on appreciation of evidence are recorded, the Tribunal in its 

jurisdiction may not normally interfere with those thctual findings unless it 

finds recorded findings were based either on no evidence or the findings 
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ermjfted to be canvassed before the Tribunal as the Tribunal does not sit as 
1 

appellate authority while exercising the power of judicial review. The 

ribunal can not substitute its own conclusion with regard to the guilt of the 

cut thr that of the departmental authorities. The judicial review is not 

ted with the correctness of the finding of thct on the basis of which 

c orders are made so long as those findings are reasonably supported by 

dence and have been arrived at to proceedings which can not be faulted 

th fbr procedural illegalities or irregularities which vitiate the process by 

the decision was arrived at. Taking into account the foregoing 

\'ations we are of the view that no case is made out for our interference 

the matter. However, in case applicant wants to make a mercy appeal to 

irtment i.e., General Manager. Western Railway, he may 

vithin a period of one month lIoni the date of receipt of a 
'v of this order. It shall be cotisidered and decided by the Ge 

iager. Western Railway taking into account 18 years of service 

im and the ['act that because of the penalty of removal ii 

Appi ie: ticn nt rclrI n oh 

San2lia\i 

'111 ber( .T 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIV TRIJNkL 
- AHMEDARAD BENCH14EDAAD 

CORRIGENDUM 

0 .A./ 250/91 
	

(Judgment Dated 7/6/1999) 

Ishwar Karsathhaj 	 •.• Petitioner 

V. 

U. of India & Ors. 	 ... Respoiients 

The undersigned is directed to advice that in para 

( 	- 
8 of page No 7 (Sevn)1  the words- " General Manager, Western 

Railway' may be replaced by words- ' Principal, Railway Staff 

College, Vadodara'. 

4 	 c 
H' 

DEWTY REGISTRAR (J) 
C.A.T. 

AHMEDABAD BENCH 

LL: 



CENTRAL ADMLNISTRATIVE TRIWNAL 
- AkiYZDABAD  BNCHMEDAD 

—c— 

cORRGEDUM 

0 .A./ 250/91 
	

(Judgment Dated 7/6/1999) 

Zshwar Karsanbhai 
	 •,• Petitioner 

vs. 

U, of India & Ore, 	 ... Resporilents 

The u&ersigned is directed to advice that in pare 

- 	- 

0 of page Moo 7 (8evn) . the word e • General Manager, Western 

Railway' may be replaced by words- * Principal. Railway Staff 

College, Vadodara'. 

DWTY REGISTRAR (J) 
C.A.T. 

AHMEDABAD BENCH 
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It is notified that there is a typographical error in para 8 of page No.7 

of our order in OA/250/91 dated 7.699 the words" Genera! Mana2er, 

Western Railway " instead of "The Principal, Railway Staff College, 

Vadodara" The same may be replaced by words" Principal, Railway Staff 

College, Vadodara. 

T' D/T 	 -,.-.L. -_ 	- ma 	eirv V1c1uu1EJ 

- 

V. Radhakrishnan) 

tViC1I uei Pi) 

I s P- 	• 	- IV Cr 	) 


